Table 3. Top Five Permanent Crops in Terms of Number of Trees/Vines/Hills by Province

CALABARZON, 1991 and 2002

(Data are tabulated by residence of operators; Area is in hectares; Details may not add up to total due to rounding)

Crop
2002
Coconut
Number of Farms
Total Number of
Pineapple
Number of Farms
Total Number of
Banana
Number of Farms
Total Number of
Mango

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Mandarin (Dalanghita)

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Ipil-Ipil

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Coffee Robusta

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

CALABARZON | Batangas | Cavite
I I
167,409 47,723 12,502
43,547,273 2,671,641 1,033,266
9,305 4,018
39,256,424 32,061,001
131,799 32,311 14,375
11,289,872 1,349,805 1,614,113
153,142 61,804
2,635,324 1,366,290
19,840
1,837,578
8,313

4,905,318

18,236
2,963,352

1,489
5,872,532

13,529
1,409,572

84,643
36,475,743

2,601
386,603

66,570
6,260,496

56,181
516,001

12,982
1,127,055

4,305
403,271

417
304,884

5,014
655,886

7,671
314,590

496
144,697



Coffee Arabica

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Lanzones

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Rambutan

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Atis

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Black Pepper

Number of Farms
Total Number of

1991
Coconut

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Banana

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Coffee Robusta

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Coffee Arabica

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

203,281
54,499,343

201,361
17,710,743

38,528
9,550,315

15,899
2,968,299

7,946
763,694

4,144
773,738

64,289
3,112,703

59,980
2,956,376

15,943
1,390,160

916
815,609
11,522
1,098,322
9,093
527,745
16,581 23,829
700,292 4,386,706
20,597 21,941
2,241,583 2,079,927
10,645 3,454
6,332,955 764,163
3,536
1,865,317

88,911
46,126,564

87,568
9,257,504

7,855
979,201

4,914
410,220

9,671
173,078

11,275
1,175,353



Mandarin (Dalanghita)

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Mango

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Ipil-Ipil

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Coffee Excelsia

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Lanzones

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Atis

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Black Pepper

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

23,682
2,717,702

16,533
720,434

7,575
1,058,701

919
422,423

7,476
1,384,826

14,555
886,663

12,327
833,619

1,335
230,352

10,987
225,134

2,202
354,991

Note: A farm is counted only once under "ALL CLASSES" but may be counted in each of the reported main use of the land.

Source: National Statistics Office:

2002 Census of Agriculture

1991 Census of Agriculture and Fisheries



