Table 3. Top Five Permanent Crops in Terms of Number of Trees/Vines/Hills by Province : CALABARZON, 1991 and 2002 (Data are tabulated by residence of operators; Area is in hectares; Details may not add up to total due to rounding)

				============		
Crop	 CALABARZON 	 Batangas 	 Cavite 	Laguna	 Quezon 	Rizal
2002						
Coconut						
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills	167,409 43,547,273	47,723 2,671,641	12,502 1,033,266	18,236 2,963,352	84,643 36,475,743	4,305 403,271
Pineapple						
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills	9,305 39,256,424		4,018 32,061,001	1,489 5,872,532	2,601 386,603	417 304,884
Banana						
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills	131,799 11,289,872	32,311 1,349,805	14,375 1,614,113	13,529 1,409,572	66,570 6,260,496	5,014 655,886
Mango						
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills	153,142 2,635,324	61,804 1,366,290				7,671 314,590
Mandarin (Dalanghita)						
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills	19,840 1,837,578				12,982 1,127,055	
Ipil-Ipil						
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills						496 144,697
Coffee Robusta						
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills			8,313 4,905,318			

Coffee Arabica

	Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills			916 815,609				
Lanzones								
	Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills				11,522 1,098,322			
Ramb	utan							
	Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills				9,093 527,745			
Atis								
	Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills		7,946 763,694					
Blac	k Pepper							
	Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills		4,144 773,738					
1991								
Cocc	nut							
	Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills	203,281 54,499,343	64,289 3,112,703	16,581 700,292		88,911 46,126,564	9,671 173,078	
Bana	na							
	Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills	201,361 17,710,743		20,597 2,241,583			11,275 1,175,353	
Coff	ee Robusta							
	Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills	38,528 9,550,315		10,645 6,332,955	3,454 764,163	7,855 979,201		
Coff	ee Arabica							
	Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills	15,899 2,968,299		3,536 1,865,317		4,914 410,220		

Mandarin (Dalanghita)

	Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills	23,682 2,717,702			7,476 1,384,826	12,327 833,619	1,335 230,352
Man	go						
	Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills						10,987 225,134
Ipi	l-Ipil						
	Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills						2,202 354,991
Cof	fee Excelsia						
	Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills			919 422,423			
Lan	zones						
	Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills				14,555 886,663		
Ati	S						
	Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills		16,533 720,434				
Bla	ck Pepper						
	Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills		7,575 1,058,701				
Not	e: A farm is counted only once under "A	LL CLASSES" bu	t may be counted	in each of t	the reported ma	in use of the	e land.

Source: National Statistics Office: 1991 Census of Agriculture and Fisheries 2002 Census of Agriculture